

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

STEVEN SPARKMAN, LUIS A.
ORTIZ, JOHN KIDD, ARNOLD
CAMPBELL, DANIEL CASEY,
DANA DOKLEAN, and MICHAEL
MCKINNEY,

Petitioners,

APPEAL: CACE 19-015953 (AW)

APPELLATE DIVISION

v.

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD POLICE
OFFICERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT, BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE CITY OF
HOLLYWOOD POLICE OFFICERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM'S
RESPONSE TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

ROBERT D. KLAUSNER

Florida Bar No. 244082

STUART A. KAUFMAN

Florida Bar No. 979211

BLANCA T. GREENWOOD

Florida Bar No. 919004

KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN

JENSEN & LEVINSON, P.A.

7080 N.W. 4th Street

Plantation, Florida 33317

Telephone: (954) 916-1202

Fax: (954) 916-1232

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 2

IV. FACTS OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT. 5

 A. Petitioner Has Failed To Provide A Record Of The
 Proceedings Below. 5

 B. Due Process Was Accorded..... 8

 C. The Board’s Conclusion Observed The Essential
 Requirements Of Law And Is Based On Substantial
 Competent Evidence. 11

VI. CONCLUSION..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Aleshire v. Ackerman</i> , 418 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	7, 8
<i>AmeriSteel Corporation v. Clark</i> , 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997).	16
<i>Applegate v. Barnett Bank</i> , 377 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 1979)	6
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	8
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	8
<i>Baez v. Padron</i> , 715 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	5
<i>Brutus v. Ft. Lauderdale Police and Fire Retirement System Board of Trustees</i> , No. CACE17-002456 (21), Order (17 th Jud. Cir., July 19, 2018)	17
<i>Cafeteria Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S.886 (1961)	8
<i>City of Deerfield Beach v. Vaillant</i> , 419 So. 2d 624 (Fla. 1982)	3
<i>City of Hollywood v. South Froward Hospital District</i> , 504 So. 2d 1308 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	3
<i>City of Miami v. Musial</i> , 291 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	12

<i>City of Miami v. City of Miami Firefighters’ & Police Officers’ Retirement Trust & Plan,</i> 249 So. 3d 709 (Fla. 2018).....	15
<i>City of Miami v. Rumpf,</i> 235 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 3d DCA 1970)	13
<i>Florida Department of Education v. Cooper,</i> 858 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	16
<i>Florida Industrial Power Users Group v. Graham</i> 209 So. 3d 1142 (Fla. 2017)	10
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i> 397 U.S.254 (1970)	8, 9
<i>Graham v. Lomar Indus.,</i> 583 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	5
<i>Headley v. Sharpe</i> 138 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	13
<i>Henshaw v. Kelly,</i> 440 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	3
<i>Jason Borakove v. Florida Unemployment Appeals Com’n and AUCC, Incorporated,</i> 14 So. 3d 249 (Fla. 2009)	6
<i>Jones v. City of Hialeah</i> 294 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	10
<i>Kephart v. Hadi</i> 932 So. 2d 1086 (Fla. 2006)	16
<i>Law and Information Services, Inc. v. City of Riviera Beach</i> 670 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	10
<i>Martinez v. Golisting.com, Incorporated.,</i> 233 So. 3d 1190 (2017)	15

<i>Mathews v. Eldrige</i> 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976)	8
<i>McCray v. County of Volusia,</i> 400 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)	7
<i>McNair v. Pavlakos/McNair Development Company.,</i> 576 So. 2d 933 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	5
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	8
<i>Palermo v. City of Tampa</i> 945 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 2006)	15
<i>Pompano Beach Police and Firemen’s Pension Fund v. Franza,</i> 405 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	3
<i>Seagrave v. State,</i> 802 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 2001)	15
<i>Seal Prods. v. Mansfield,</i> 705 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	5
<i>Starling v. Jacksonville Police and Fire Pension Board of Trustees,</i> 656 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	17
<i>State ex rel Biscayne Kennel Club v. Board of Professional Regulation,</i> 276 So. 2d 823 (Fla. 1973)	16
<i>Van Den Boom v. YLB Invs., Incorporated.,</i> 687 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	5
<i>Westphal v. City of Street Petersburg,</i> 194 So. 3d 311 (Fla. 2016)	15
<i>Williams v. Department of Management Services, Division of Retirement,</i> 678 So. 2d 1282 (Fla. 1996)	16

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ch.185.01 (1) 4, 14

Fla. Stat. Ch. 185.02 (16) 12

Fla. Stat. Ch. 185.05 (1) 12

Fla. Stat. Ch. 185.06 (1)(d) 12

Fla. Stat. Ch. 185.06 (4) 4, 14

Fla. Stat. Ch. 286.011 (2) 7

Fla. Stat. Ch. 943.10 12

Fla. Stat. Ch. 943.13 12

CITY OF HOLLYWOOD CODE

§33.072 2

§33.125 2

§33.126. 10, 11, 14

§33.127 passim

§33.132(L) 16

§33.138 16

ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINION

OP. Atty. Gen. 082-47 7
